ORDINANCE NO. 31, 1960

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE "MUNICIPAL CODE OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA, 1957", BY AMENDING CHAPTER 24, ARTICLE II, SECTION 24-7-(c), WITH RESPECT TO THE SIZE OF THE TURNING CIRCLE AT THE TERMINUS OF A DEAD-END STREET

WHEREAS, The Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, passed a Subdivision Control Ordinance on November 21, 1950, which said Ordinance became effective on November 21, 1950, and

WHEREAS, Said Subdivision Control Ordinance is now incorporated in the "Municipal Code of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, 1957", as Chapter 24 of maid Code, and

WHEREAS, The City Plan Commission has recommended that Chapter 24, Article II, Section 24-7-(c) be amended with respect to the size of the turning circle for dead-end streets, now

THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA, UNDER AUTHORITY OF CHAPTER 174, ACTS OF 1947, OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF INDIANA:

SECTION 1. That the "Municipal Code of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, 1957", be amended by amending Chapter 24, Article II, Section 24-7-(c), to read as follows; to-wit:

> (c) Dead-end streets, forty feet. All dead-end streets shall terminate in a circular right of way within a min&mum diameter of eighty feet, unless theCommission approves as equally safe and convenient form of space instead of the required turning circle.

SECTION 2. That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval by the Mayor.

Passed and adopted by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, on the <u>20</u> day of December, 1960.

> S/ Thes. L. Lemon -Thos. L. Lemon, Presiding Officer

Attest:

S/ Mary AliceDunlap Mary Alice Dunlap, Clerk-Treasurer

Clerk of the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Indiana.

Presented by me to the Mayor of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, on the 20 day of December, 1960, at the hour of 8:20 o'clock p.m.

S/ Mary Alice Dunlap Mary Alice Dunlap, City Clerk-Treasurer

This Ordinance approved and signed by me on the 20 day of December, 1960, at the hour of 8:20 o'clock p.m.

S/ Thos. L. Lemon Thos. L. Lemon, Mayor

Attest: <u>S/ Mary Alice Dunlap</u> Mary Alice Dunlap, City Clerk-Treasurer

242